EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA A-12

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA for Timeshare Segment A-13

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Forecast A-14

Adjusted General, Administrative and Other Expenses A-15

Forecasted Adjusted General, Administrative and Other Expenses A-16

http://www.marriott.com/investor
http://www.marriott.com/
http://www.marriottnewscenter.com/

Adjusted Pretax Margin Excluding Reimbursed Costs A-17

Estimated 2011 Impact on EPS of Removing the Timeshare Segment and Adding the Royalty FeeA-18

Earnings Per Share Excluding Other Charges and Certain Tax Items A-19

Adjusted 2007 EPS Excluding the Timeshare Segment and Including the Timeshare Royalty Fee A-20

Non-GAAP Financial Measures A-21

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in millions, except per share amounts)

As Reported
12 Weeks Ended

September 9, 2011

Other Charges
and

Certain Tax Items

As Adjusted
12 Weeks Ended

September 9, 2011

As Reported
12 Weeks Ended

September 10, 2010

Percent
Better (Worse)
Adjusted 2011
vs. Reported

2010

REVENUES
Base management fees $   136 $   - $   136 $   123 11

Franchise fees 124 - 124 109 14

Incentive management fees 29 - 29 21 38
Owned, leased, corporate housing and

other revenue 1 254 - 254 220 15

Timeshare sales and services 2  286 - 286 275 4

Cost reimbursements 3 2,045 - 2,045 1,900 8

  Total Revenues 2,874 - 2,874 2,648 9

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Owned, leased and corporate housing -

direct 4 219 - 219 213 (3)

Timeshare - direct 250 - 250 219 (14)

Timeshare strategy - impairment charges

5 324 (324) - -   *

Reimbursed costs 2,045 - 2,045 1,900 (8)

General, administrative and other 6 180 (10) 170 149 (14)

  Total Expenses 3,018 (334) 2,684 2,481 (8)

OPERATING (LOSS) INCOME (144) 334 190 167 14

(Losses) gains and other income 7 (16) 18 2 3 (33)

Interest expense (39) - (39) (41) 5

Interest income 2 - 2 4 (50)

Equity in losses 8 (2) - (2) (5) 60

(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME
TAXES (199) 352 153 128 20

Benefit (provision) for income taxes 20 (69) (49) (45) (9)

NET (LOSS) INCOME $   (179) $   283 $   104 $   83 25

(LOSSES) EARNINGS PER SHARE -
Basic

  (Losses) earnings per share 9 $   (0.52) $   0.82 $   0.30 $   0.23 30

(LOSSES) EARNINGS PER SHARE -
Diluted

  (Losses) earnings per share9 $   (0.52) $   0.82 $   0.29 $   0.22 32

Basic Shares 345.4 345.4 345.4 363.1

Diluted Shares 10 345.4 345.4 356.8 378.1

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-21 and A-22 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial
measures and limitations on their use.
  See page A-3 for footnote references.

A-1

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in millions, except per share amounts)

As Reported
36 Weeks Ended

September 9, 2011

Other Charges
and

Certain Tax Items

As Adjusted
36 Weeks Ended

September 9, 2011

As Reported
36 Weeks Ended

September 10, 2010

Percent
Better (Worse)
Adjusted 2011
vs. Reported

2010

REVENUES
Base management fees $   419 $   - $   419 $   384 9

Franchise fees 347 - 347 305 14

Incentive management fees 121 - 121 107 13
Owned, leased, corporate housing and

other revenue 1 727 - 727 704 3

Timeshare sales and services 2  850 - 850 849 -

Cost reimbursements 3 6,160 - 6,160 5,700 8

  Total Revenues 8,624 - 8,624 8,049 7

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Owned, leased and corporate housing -

direct 4 643 - 643 654 2

Timeshare - direct 720 - 720 693 (4)
Timeshare strategy - impairment

charges 5 324 (324) - - *

Reimbursed costs 6,160 - 6,160 5,700 (8)

General, administrative and other 6 498 (10) 488 429 (14)

  Total Expenses 8,345 (334) 8,011 7,476 (7)

OPERATING INCOME 279 334 613 573 7

(Losses) gains and other income 7 (11) 18 7 7 -

Interest expense (117) - (117) (130) 10

Interest income 9 - 9 11 (18)

Equity in losses 8 (6) - (6) (20) 70

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 154 352 506 441 15

Provision for income taxes (97) (69) (166) (156) (6)

NET INCOME $   57 $   283 $   340 $   285 19

EARNINGS PER SHARE - Basic

  Earnings per share 9 $   0.16 $   0.79 $   0.95 $   0.79 20

EARNINGS PER SHARE - Diluted

  Earnings per share 9 $   0.15 $   0.77 $   0.92 $   0.76 21

Basic Shares 356.5 356.5 356.5 361.5

Diluted Shares 10 369.8 369.8 369.8 376.4

[…]

6   —  General, administrative and other expenses include the overhead costs allocated to our segments, and our corporate overhead costs and general expenses.
7   —  (Losses) gains and other income includes gains and losses on: the sale of real estate, note sales or repayments (except timeshare note securitizations), the
sale or other-than-temporary impairment of joint ventures and investments, debt extinguishments, and income from cost method joint ventures.
8   —  Equity in losses includes our equity in earnings or losses of unconsolidated equity method joint ventures.
9   —  Earnings per share plus adjustment items may not equal earnings per share as adjusted.
10 —  Basic and fully diluted weighted average shares outstanding used to calculate earnings per share for the period in which we had a loss are the same because
inclusion of additional equivalents would be anti-dilutive.

A-3

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
FOURTH QUARTER 2010 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Adjustments
As Reported

16 Weeks Ended
December 31, 2010

Other
Charges

Certain
Tax Items

As Adjusted
16 Weeks Ended

December 31, 2010

REVENUES
Base management fees $   178 $   - $   - $   178
Franchise fees 136 - - 136
Incentive management fees 75 - - 75

Owned, leased, corporate housing and other revenue 1 342 - - 342
Timeshare sales and services (including net note sale gains of $38 for

the sixteen weeks ended January 1, 2010) 2  372 - - 372

Cost reimbursements 3 2,539 - - 2,539
  Total Revenues 3,642 - - 3,642

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES

Owned, leased and corporate housing - direct 4 301 - - 301
Timeshare - direct 329 - - 329
Reimbursed costs 2,539 - - 2,539
Restructuring costs - - - -

General, administrative and other 5 351 (111) - 240
  Total Expenses 3,520 (111) - 3,409

OPERATING INCOME 122 111 - 233

Gains and other income 6 28 - - 28
Interest expense (50) - - (50)
Interest income 8 - - 8

Equity in earnings (losses) 7 2 (11) - (9)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 110 100 - 210

Benefit (provision) for income taxes 63 (38) (85) (60)

NET INCOME $   173 $   62 $   (85) $   150

EARNINGS PER SHARE - Basic

  Earnings per share 8 $   0.48 $   0.17 $   (0.23) $   0.41

EARNINGS PER SHARE - Diluted

  Earnings per share 8 $   0.46 $   0.16 $   (0.22) $   0.39

Basic Shares 365.6 365.6 365.6 365.6
Diluted Shares 382.0 382.0 382.0 382.0

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-21 and A-22 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial
measures and limitations on their use.

1   — Owned, leased, corporate housing and other revenue includes revenue from the properties we own or lease, revenue from our corporate housing business,

[…]

Composite North American Limited-Service5 $75.40 7.0% 71.2% 2.8% pts. $105.83 2.8%

Composite - All6 $88.13 6.5% 70.6% 2.2% pts. $124.84 3.1%

1 Statistics include only properties located in the United States.
2 Includes the Marriott Hotels & Resorts and Renaissance Hotels brands.
3 Statistics for The Ritz-Carlton are for June through August.
4 Includes the Marriott Hotels & Resorts, Renaissance Hotels and The Ritz-Carlton brands.
5 Includes the Residence Inn, Courtyard, Fairfield Inn & Suites, TownePlace Suites and SpringHill Suites brands.
6 Includes the Marriott Hotels & Resorts, Renaissance Hotels, The Ritz-Carlton, Residence Inn, Courtyard, Fairfield Inn & Suites, TownePlace Suites, and SpringHill
Suites brands

A-9

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
TIMESHARE SEGMENT

($ in millions)

Adjustments

As Reported
12 Weeks Ended

September 9, 2011

Timeshare
Strategy -

Impairment
Charges

As Adjusted
12 Weeks Ended

September 9, 2011

As Reported
12 Weeks Ended

September 10, 2010

Percent
Better /
(Worse)
Adjusted

2011
vs. Reported

2010

Segment Revenues

Base management fees1 $   14 $   - $   14 $   13 8
Sales and services revenue

Development 147 - 147 135 9

Services 97 - 97 86 13

Financing revenue

Interest income - non-
securitized notes 8 - 8 11 (27)
Interest income -
securitized notes 29 - 29 30 (3)

Other financing revenue 1 - 1 2 (50)

Total financing revenue 38 - 38 43 (12)

Other revenue 4 - 4 11 (64)
Total sales and services
revenue 286 - 286 275 4
Cost reimbursements 77 - 77 64 20

Segment revenues $   377 $   - $   377 $   352 7

Segment Results

Base management fees1 $   14 $   - $   14 $   13 8
Timeshare sales and
services, net 36 - 36 56 (36)
Timeshare strategy -
impairment charges (324) 324 - - -
General, administrative and

other expense1 (17) - (17) (18) 6

Gains and other income (1) - (1) - *

Equity in earnings (losses) - - - (1) 100

Interest expense (10) - (10) (12) 17

Segment results $   (302) $   324 $   22 $   38 (42)

Contract Sales
Company:

Timeshare $   158 $   157 1

Fractional 4 5 (20)

Residential 2 - *

   Total company 164 162 1

Joint ventures:

Timeshare - - -

Fractional 2 2 -

Residential 13 - *

   Total joint ventures 15 2 650
Total contract sales
2,3 $   179 $   164 9

*  Percent cannot be calculated.
  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-21 and A-22 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial
measures and limitations on their use.

1  In 2011, we changed the management reporting structure for properties located in Hawaii.  Some base management fees we previously recognized under our

[…]

segment results to reflect these changes.  These reclassifications only impacted certain segment reporting (including the Timeshare segment) and did not change total
consolidated revenue, operating income, or net income.
2  For the 12 Weeks Ended September 9, 2011 includes residential contract cancellation allowance reversals $3 million.  Gross contract sales for the 2011 third
quarter were $176 million before project specific contract cancellation allowance reversals.
3  For the 12 Weeks Ended September 10, 2010 includes fractional contract cancellation allowances of ($1) million.  Gross contract sales for the 2010 third quarter
were $165 million before the contract cancellation allowance.

A-10

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
TIMESHARE SEGMENT

($ in millions)

Adjustments

As Reported
36 Weeks Ended

September 9, 2011

Timeshare
Strategy -

Impairment
Charges

As Adjusted
36 Weeks Ended

September 9, 2011

As Reported
36 Weeks Ended

September 10, 2010

Percent
Better /
(Worse)
Adjusted

2011
vs.

Reported
2010

Segment Revenues
Base management

fees1 $   40 $   - $   40 $   38 5
Sales and services
revenue

Development 443 - 443 430 3

Services 275 - 275 253 9

Financing revenue
Interest income - non-
securitized notes 22 - 22 30 (27)
Interest income -
securitized notes 91 - 91 99 (8)
Other financing
revenue 4 - 4 5 (20)

Total financing revenue 117 - 117 134 (13)

Other revenue 15 - 15 32 (53)
Total sales and services
revenue 850 - 850 849 -
Cost reimbursements 235 - 235 189 24

Segment revenues $   1,125 $   - $   1,125 $   1,076 5

Segment Results

Base management fees1 $   40 $   - $   40 $   38 5
Timeshare sales and
services, net 130 - 130 156 (17)
Timeshare strategy -
impairment charges (324) 324 - - -
General, administrative and

other expense1 (50) - (50) (49) (2)

Gains and other income - - - - -

Equity in earnings (losses) - - - (9) 100

Interest expense (34) - (34) (40) 15

Segment results $   (238) $   324 $   86 $   96 (10)

Contract Sales
Company:

Timeshare $   444 $   463 (4)

Fractional 19 21 (10)

Residential 4 6 (33)

   Total company 467 490 (5)

Joint ventures:

Timeshare - - -

Fractional 8 2 300

Residential 13 (3) 533

   Total joint ventures 21 (1) 2,200